WSS | Fakult
UNIVERSITI | Sains Gunaan

< TEKNOLOGI
MARA

SUBMISSION FOR EVALUATION
FINAL YEAR PROJECT 2 - RESEARCH PROJECT

FORMULATION OF A NATURAL SUNSCREEN: EXTRACTION AND UTILIZATION
OF BRASSICA OLERACEA (BROCCOLI SPROUTS) AS ANTIOXIDANTS FOR UV

PROTECTION
Name : SYAKIRAH BINTI MUNIR
Student ID ;2022850872
Program ;. AS245
Course code . FSG671
Mobile Phone
E-mail : syakirahmunir6@gmail.com

Approval by Main Supervisor:

| certify that the work conducted by the above student is completed and approve
this report to be submitted for evaluation.

Supervisor's name . SALAMIAH BINTI ZAKARIA
Date ;1 AUGUST 2025
Turnitin Similarity % : 16%
Signature
SALAMIAH ZAKARIA
Pensyarah Kanan (Xemia)

Universiti Teknologi MARA Cawangan Peris



dINNN 1LNIG HYHIAVAS

9S4 G¥eSv

G20¢ NLIN

FORMULATION OF A NATURAL SUNSCREEN: EXTRACTION AND
UTILIZATION OF BRASSICA OLERACEA (BROCCOLI SPROUTS) AS
ANTIOXIDANTS FOR UV PROTECTION

SYAKIRAH BINTI MUNIR

BACHELOR OF SCIENCE (Hons.) APPLIED CHEMISTRY
FACULTY OF APPLIED SCIENCES
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

AUGUST 2025



TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF EQUATIONS
LIST OF SYMBOLS

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
ABSTRACT

ABSTRAK

CHAPTER 1
INTRODUCTION
1.1 Research Background
1.2 Problem Statement
1.3 Research Questions
1.4 Objectives
1.5 Significance of study
1.6 Expected Output/Outcomes/Implication

CHAPTER 2
LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Introduction of Sulforaphane and Its Importance
2.1.1 Definition of Sulforaphane
2.1.2 Bioactivity of Sulforaphane
2.2 Antioxidant in UV Protection
2.2.1 Formation of ROS and Oxidative Stress
2.2.2 Sulforaphane as a UV-Protective Agent
2.2.3 Extraction and Stabilization of Sulforaphane
2.3 Formulating Sulforaphane-Enriched Sunscreen
2.3.1 Base Ingredients

Page
i

Vi
vii

viii

Xi

S o1 O W

o N ~N o~

11
11
12
13
15
15



2.3.2 Enhancing Bioavailability Techniques for Enhancing Sulforaphane
Penetration into skin

2.4 Safety and Stability Assessment
2.4.1 Regulatory Guidelines for Using Natural Extracts in Skincare Products
2.4.2 Stability Test

CHAPTER 3
RESEARCH METHODOLOGY
3.1 Materials and Chemicals
3.1.1 Materials
3.1.2 Chemicals
3.1.3 Apparatus
3.1.4 Instrument
3.2 Sample Preparation and Extraction
3.2.1 Broccoli Sprout Preparation
3.2.2 Extraction of crude from Broccoli Sprouts
3.3 Analysis of Crude Extracts from The Broccoli Sprouts
3.3.1 FTIR Analysis

3.3.2 Concentration of Crude Extracts Analysis using UV-Vis
Spectrophotometer

3.4 Formulation of Sunscreen
3.4.1 pH Determination

3.5 Characterization of Sunscreen
3.5.1 Antioxidant Activity Test using DPPH Assay
3.5.2 Determination of SPF Value

CHAPTER 4
RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
4.1 Selection of Medium for Germination Broccoli Sprouts
4.2 Extraction of Crude via Soxhlet Extraction
4.3 FTIR Analysis of Solvents Crude Extract
4.3.1 The Estimation of Concentration of Crude Extracts
4.4 Physical Appearance of the Formulated Sunscreen
4.4.1 Determination of pH of Formulated Sunscreens
4.5 Antioxidant Activity of Formulated Sunscreens

19
20

21

23
23
23
24
24
24
24
25
27
27

28
30
33
34
34
35

37
39
43
46
48
50
51



ABSTRACT

FORMULATION OF NATURAL SUNSCREEN: EXTRACTION AND
UTILIZATION OF BRASSICA OLERACEA (BROCCOLI SPROUTS) AS
ANTIOXIDANT FOR ENHANCING UV PROTECTION

Ultraviolet (UV) rays from the sun are one of the main causes of skin damage and high
potential for skin cancer. The conventional sunscreen usually contains synthetic
ingredients such as synthetic antioxidants that can cause bad impact to skin health and
may potentially disrupt hormonal balance through oxidative stress mechanisms. This
study explores the potential of broccoli sprouts (Brassica oleracea) as a natural source
of sulforaphane (SFN), a bioactive compound known for its antioxidant and
photoprotective properties, for use in sunscreen formulations. Broccoli sprouts were
cultivated under ambient conditions and harvested on the fifth day. Soxhlet extraction
was performed using two solvents namely ethanol and dimethyl sulfoxide (DMSO) to
evaluate their efficiency in extracting SFN. The antioxidant activity of the sunscreen
was assessed through the DPPH (2,2-diphenyl-1-picrylhydrazyl) assay, where the
formulated sunscreen that extracts using DMSO as solvents exhibited higher radical
scavenging activity up to 90% compared to the ethanol extract which have only
between 75 to 80% and their sun protection potential was evaluated using UV-Visible
spectrophotometry. The formulated sunscreen showed moderate UV absorbance,
which up to 15 indicating the potential application of sulforaphane as a natural UV-
protective agent. This study demonstrates that broccoli sprouts offer a promising, plant-
based alternative to synthetic compounds in sunscreen, contributing to the development
of safer and more sustainable skincare products. Further research is recommended to
optimize extraction conditions, improve formulation stability, and validate product
efficacy through vivo testing.



	ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	LIST OF TABLES
	LIST OF FIGURES
	LIST OF EQUATIONS
	LIST OF SYMBOLS
	LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
	ABSTRACT
	ABSTRAK
	CHAPTER 1
	INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Research Background
	1.2 Problem Statement
	1.3 Research Questions
	1.4 Objectives
	1.5 Significance of study
	1.6 Expected Output/Outcomes/Implication

	CHAPTER 2
	LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 Introduction of Sulforaphane and Its Importance
	2.1.1 Definition of Sulforaphane
	2.1.2 Bioactivity of Sulforaphane

	2.2 Antioxidant in UV Protection
	2.2.1 Formation of ROS and Oxidative Stress
	2.2.2 Sulforaphane as a UV-Protective Agent
	2.2.3 Extraction and Stabilization of Sulforaphane

	2.3 Formulating Sulforaphane-Enriched Sunscreen
	2.3.1 Base Ingredients
	2.3.2 Enhancing Bioavailability Techniques for Enhancing Sulforaphane Penetration into skin

	2.4 Safety and Stability Assessment
	2.4.1 Regulatory Guidelines for Using Natural Extracts in Skincare Products
	2.4.2 Stability Test


	CHAPTER 3
	RESEARCH METHODOLOGY
	3.1 Materials and Chemicals
	3.1.1 Materials
	3.1.2 Chemicals
	3.1.3 Apparatus
	3.1.4 Instrument

	3.2 Sample Preparation and Extraction
	3.2.1 Broccoli Sprout Preparation
	3.2.2 Extraction of crude from Broccoli Sprouts

	3.3 Analysis of Crude Extracts from The Broccoli Sprouts
	3.3.1 FTIR Analysis
	3.3.2 Concentration of Crude Extracts Analysis using UV-Vis Spectrophotometer

	3.4 Formulation of Sunscreen
	3.4.1 pH Determination

	3.5 Characterization of Sunscreen
	3.5.1 Antioxidant Activity Test using DPPH Assay
	3.5.2 Determination of SPF Value


	CHAPTER 4
	RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
	4.1 Selection of Medium for Germination Broccoli Sprouts
	4.2 Extraction of Crude via Soxhlet Extraction
	4.3 FTIR Analysis of Solvents Crude Extract
	4.3.1 The Estimation of Concentration of Crude Extracts

	4.4 Physical Appearance of the Formulated Sunscreen
	4.4.1 Determination of pH of Formulated Sunscreens

	4.5 Antioxidant Activity of Formulated Sunscreens
	4.6 SPF Determination of Sunscreen

	CHAPTER 5
	CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS
	5.1 Conclusion
	5.2 Recommendations

	CITED REFERENCES
	APPENDICES
	CURICULUM VITAE



