

#### SUBMISSION FOR EVALUATION FINAL YEAR PROJECT 2 - RESEARCH PROJECT

## FORMULATION OF A NATURAL SUNSCREEN: EXTRACTION AND UTILIZATION OF BRASSICA OLERACEA (BROCCOLI SPROUTS) AS ANTIOXIDANTS FOR UV PROTECTION

Name : SYAKIRAH BINTI MUNIR

Student ID : 2022850872

Program : AS245 Course code : FSG671

Mobile Phone :

E-mail : syakirahmunir6@gmail.com

#### **Approval by Main Supervisor:**

I certify that the work conducted by the above student is completed and approve this report to be submitted for evaluation.

Supervisor's name : SALAMIAH BINTI ZAKARIA

Date : 1 AUGUST 2025

Turnitin Similarity % : 16%

Signature :

SALAMIAH ZAKARIA Pensyarah Kanan (Kimia) Fekulti Sains Gunaan

# FORMULATION OF A NATURAL SUNSCREEN: EXTRACTION AND UTILIZATION OF BRASSICA OLERACEA (BROCCOLI SPROUTS) AS ANTIOXIDANTS FOR UV PROTECTION

#### **SYAKIRAH BINTI MUNIR**

### BACHELOR OF SCIENCE (Hons.) APPLIED CHEMISTRY FACULTY OF APPLIED SCIENCES UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

**AUGUST 2025** 

### TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
LIST OF TABLES	iv
LIST OF FIGURES	v
LIST OF EQUATIONS	vi
LIST OF SYMBOLS	vii
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS	viii
ABSTRACT	X
ABSTRAK	xi
CHAPTER 1	
INTRODUCTION	
1.1 Research Background	1
1.2 Problem Statement	3
1.3 Research Questions	4
1.4 Objectives	5
1.5 Significance of study	5
1.6 Expected Output/Outcomes/Implication	6
CHAPTER 2	
LITERATURE REVIEW	7
2.1 Introduction of Sulforaphane and Its Importance	7
2.1.1 Definition of Sulforaphane	7
2.1.2 Bioactivity of Sulforaphane	8
2.2 Antioxidant in UV Protection	11
2.2.1 Formation of ROS and Oxidative Stress	11
2.2.2 Sulforaphane as a UV-Protective Agent	12
2.2.3 Extraction and Stabilization of Sulforaphane	13
2.3 Formulating Sulforaphane-Enriched Sunscreen	15
2.3.1 Base Ingredients	15

2.3.2 Enhancing Bioavailability Techniques for Enhancing Sulforaphane Penetration into skin	19
2.4 Safety and Stability Assessment	20
2.4.1 Regulatory Guidelines for Using Natural Extracts in Skincare Products	20
2.4.2 Stability Test	21
CHAPTER 3	
RESEARCH METHODOLOGY	
3.1 Materials and Chemicals	23
3.1.1 Materials	23
3.1.2 Chemicals	23
3.1.3 Apparatus	24
3.1.4 Instrument	24
3.2 Sample Preparation and Extraction	24
3.2.1 Broccoli Sprout Preparation	24
3.2.2 Extraction of crude from Broccoli Sprouts	25
3.3 Analysis of Crude Extracts from The Broccoli Sprouts	27
3.3.1 FTIR Analysis	27
3.3.2 Concentration of Crude Extracts Analysis using UV-Vis Spectrophotometer	28
3.4 Formulation of Sunscreen	30
3.4.1 pH Determination	33
3.5 Characterization of Sunscreen	34
3.5.1 Antioxidant Activity Test using DPPH Assay	34
3.5.2 Determination of SPF Value	35
CHAPTER 4	
RESULTS AND DISCUSSION	
4.1 Selection of Medium for Germination Broccoli Sprouts	37
4.2 Extraction of Crude via Soxhlet Extraction	39
4.3 FTIR Analysis of Solvents Crude Extract	43
4.3.1 The Estimation of Concentration of Crude Extracts	46
4.4 Physical Appearance of the Formulated Sunscreen	48
4.4.1 Determination of pH of Formulated Sunscreens	50
4.5 Antioxidant Activity of Formulated Sunscreens	51

#### **ABSTRACT**

## FORMULATION OF NATURAL SUNSCREEN: EXTRACTION AND UTILIZATION OF *BRASSICA OLERACEA* (BROCCOLI SPROUTS) AS ANTIOXIDANT FOR ENHANCING UV PROTECTION

Ultraviolet (UV) rays from the sun are one of the main causes of skin damage and high potential for skin cancer. The conventional sunscreen usually contains synthetic ingredients such as synthetic antioxidants that can cause bad impact to skin health and may potentially disrupt hormonal balance through oxidative stress mechanisms. This study explores the potential of broccoli sprouts (Brassica oleracea) as a natural source of sulforaphane (SFN), a bioactive compound known for its antioxidant and photoprotective properties, for use in sunscreen formulations. Broccoli sprouts were cultivated under ambient conditions and harvested on the fifth day. Soxhlet extraction was performed using two solvents namely ethanol and dimethyl sulfoxide (DMSO) to evaluate their efficiency in extracting SFN. The antioxidant activity of the sunscreen was assessed through the DPPH (2,2-diphenyl-1-picrylhydrazyl) assay, where the formulated sunscreen that extracts using DMSO as solvents exhibited higher radical scavenging activity up to 90% compared to the ethanol extract which have only between 75 to 80% and their sun protection potential was evaluated using UV-Visible spectrophotometry. The formulated sunscreen showed moderate UV absorbance, which up to 15 indicating the potential application of sulforaphane as a natural UVprotective agent. This study demonstrates that broccoli sprouts offer a promising, plantbased alternative to synthetic compounds in sunscreen, contributing to the development of safer and more sustainable skincare products. Further research is recommended to optimize extraction conditions, improve formulation stability, and validate product efficacy through vivo testing.